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ORDINANCE NO.

Introduced by: Owen, Reams,

Laing,

North

Proposed No.: 80-]

R25

079

AN ORDINANCE relating to fees charged for the use of King
County Parks and Recreation Facilities, and repealing
Ordinance No. 4607 and K.C.C. 7.10.010, and repealing
Ordinance No. 1800 and K.C.C. 7.08.030 and substituting

a new section.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KING COUNTY:

SECTION 1. Ordinance No. 4607 and K.C.C. 7.10.010 and Ordinance No. 1800

and K.C.C. 7.08.030 are each repealed and the following substituted:

"~ SECTION 2. A1l persons using King County owned and operated park

recreation facilities shall pay the service fees, which include taxes,

applicable, set forth in the following schedules, effective January 1,

A.  SWIMMING POOL FACILITIES

1.

SWIMMING POOL FEES:

a.

b.

Public Swims
Fifteen Cent Swims
Adult Only Swims
Senjor Citizens-60

yrs. plus

SWIM LESSONS

k.

. Tiny Tots (with parents)

Pre-Schoolers
Beginners

Advanced Beginnérs
Intermediates
Swimmers
Pre-Competitive
Adults

Lifesaving

W.S.T.

Handicap Program

POOL RENTALS:

- 50¢ per person per

15¢ per person per

$1.00

per person per

50¢ per person for

program sess

With

Memberships . Me

$9.
$9.
$9.
$9.
$9.
-$9.
$9.
$9.
$9.

$0.50

50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50

per session per

participant

and
where

1981:

session
session
sessibn
any
ion
Without
mberships
$13.00
$13.00
$13.00
$13.00
$13.00
$13.00
$13.00
$13.00
$13.00

$6.00 for 10 class sessions
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a. Private Groups
(1) 49 persons or less
(2) 50-99 persons
(3) 100-150 persons
(4) Groups charging an

admission fee

b. SPECIAL INTEREST GROUPS
c. SCHOOL DISTRICTS
d. KING COUNTY PARK SWIM TEAMS

When sharing the pool

When using the entire pool

When sharing the pool

When using the entire pool
FAMILY MEMBERSHIP PROGRAM - Ent
and adults to all Adult Swihs,
programs.

a. THREE MONTHS:

(1) Youth 17
(2) Adults S8
(3) Family 2

(4) Senior Citizens 60

b. SIX MONTHS:

(1) Youth 17
. (2) Adults 18
(3) Family 2

(4) Senior Citizens 60

c. VYEARLY:
(1) Youth . 17
(2) Adults 18
(3) Family 2

(4) ‘Senior Citizens 60

cn

&3
(W2

$23.17 per hour
| $26.33 per hour
‘$29.48 per hour
$29.48 per hour
OR 20% of the gross,
whichever is greater
$16.00 per hour

$12.50 per hour

$ 7.00 per hour

$ 8.50 per hour

e. NON-KING COUNTY PARK SWIM TEAMS

$ 9.00 per hour
$16.00 per hour
itles member to all Public Swims

and discount on Swim instruction

years or younger $ 20.00
yeafs or older $ 25.00
or more $ 45.00
years or older $ 20.00
years or younger $ 30.00
years or older $ 40.QO
or more | $ 75.00
years or older $ 30.00
years or yourgiy $ 50.00
years of older $ 65.00
or more $120.00

years or older $ 50.00
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B. KING COUNTY ‘FAIR
1. GATE ADMITTANCE:

a. Adults 19 years .or older '$3.00 .

b. Adults half-price days $1.50
c. Students 12 years to 18 years $1.50
d. Students ' half-price days $0.75¢
e. Children : 6 years to 11 years $0.50¢
f. Children half-price days . §0.25¢
g. Senior‘Citizéns 60 years or older $1.50
h. Senior Citizens half-price days $0.75¢

2. SEASON TICKETSE -
a. Adu]ts  19 years or older $12.00
b. Students 12 years - 18 years $ 6.00
c. Children 6 years - 11 years $ 2.00
d. Senior Citizens 60 years or older $ 6.00

3. PARKING:
a. Regular . . $ 1.50 per day
b. 4;H/FFA Exhibitors ) 4.001per week

v4.  CAMPING: | |
a. 4-H/FFA Exhibitors | $ 1.50 per day
b.’ Commercial Exhibitors | $ 1.50 per day

C. RECREATION SERVICES
1. FEE STRUCTURED PROGRAM

a. CLASS FEES Range $8.00 per class to $30.00
b. REGISTRATION FEE $1.00 per participant per class for all
‘ fee struﬁtured classes, special events

and athletic-fee programs
2. ENTRY AND TOURNAMENT FEES: Leagues, Tournament and Special
Events Fees to include Officia]s; Awards, Sports Equipment, Administration

Fees, and Association Fees:

a. Men's Basketball Leagues $100 - $500 perlteam/league
b. Women's Basketball Leagues $100 - $500 per team/league
c. Men's Softball Leagues $100 - $500 per team/league
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4.
5.

h.

i.

5225
Women's Softball Leagues - $100 - $500 per team/league
Eastside Softba11 Leagues - $100 - $500 per team/league
Late Season. Leagues $100 - $500 per team/league
Men's Softball Tournaments $ 50 - $150 per team/league

$150 per team/league

Women's Softball Tournaments $ 50

Individual Dual Sports Events § 5 - $ 30 per participant

ADULT FIELD USAGE FEES:

a. Baseball/Softball Fields:
(1) AA Fields $ 8.00 per game/team/leaque
(2) A Fields $ 6.00 per game/team/leigue ’
(3) BB Fields $ 4.00 per game/team/feague
(4) B Fields $ 4.00 per géme/team/]eague
(5) Practice Fields $ 2.00 per game/team/league
b. Soccer/Football Fields:
(1) AA Fields . $ 4.00 per game/team/league
(2) A Fields ) $ 4.00 per game/team/league
(3) BB Fields | $ 4.00 per game/team/league
(4) B Fields $ 4.00 per game/team/1eague
| (5) Practice Fields $ 2.00 per game/team/league
ATHLETIC FIELD LIGHTS $ 4.50 per hour |

FACILiTIES USAGE FEES:

a.

Group A - Activity Center only:

‘Includes'meetings or activities that are promoted, organized,
managed, supervised and sponsored by civic or non-profit
organizations such as Community Clubs, Orthopedic Guilds,
Service Clubs, and Public Meetings. If the activity under
sponsorship is open and free to the public and conforms fo
the rules of the Activity Center, and is scheduled during the
Activity Center program hours, there is NO CHARGE.

Group B - Activity Centers and Community venters:

For any organizétions, groups, and clubs, using an Activity
Center during non-program hours,.OR, a Community-Cenfer at

-




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
2%
27
28
29
30
31
32
33

o3 {
&9
&3
(Ghh

any time during the day or evening the following FEE SCHEDULE
will be applied:

Basic Opening and Closing Fee  $10.00

Gymnasium Fee '$10.00 per hour
Meeting Room Fee $ 6.00 per hour
Kitchen Use Fee $ 6.00

c. Group € - Gold Creekaui1ding Use Fee:
Any group using the building for less than one day, will use
the GROUP B fee schedule. Any group using the building for
24 hours or more will use the following fee schedule
Youth Groups $25.00 per day
Adult Groups $40.00 per day
Plus one time kitchen use fee $ 6.00
D. CAMPING FEE
a. Camping Fee per site $ 3.50 per day
b. Shower Fee § 0.25¢ per shower .

- E. PEA PATCH PROGRAM

a. Pea Patch Rental Per Season $15.00 per plot
INTRODUCED AND READ for the first time this /(715¢b : day
of Ylrreniir, 1980.

PASSED this o2 (s +h day of Noverlrier , 1980.

KING COUNTY COUNCIL
KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON

ﬁf(i /L7L, O

Chairman

¥

ATTEST:
rdy 5

DEPUTY £terk of the Council | C |
. APPROVED this ( S day of — , 1980.




