Introduced by: Owen, Reams,

Proposed No.: Laing, North 80-1079

ORDINANCE NO. 5225

. 1

AN ORDINANCE relating to fees charged for the use of King County Parks and Recreation Facilities, and repealing Ordinance No. 4607 and K.C.C. 7.10.010, and repealing Ordinance No. 1800 and K.C.C. 7.08.030 and substituting a new section.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KING COUNTY:

SECTION 1. Ordinance No. 4607 and K.C.C. 7.10.010 and Ordinance No. 1800 and K.C.C. 7.08.030 are each repealed and the following substituted:

SECTION 2. All persons using King County owned and operated park and recreation facilities shall pay the service fees, which include taxes, where applicable, set forth in the following schedules, effective January 1, 1981:

A. SWIMMING POOL FACILITIES

,2.

1. SWIMMING POOL FEES:

	yrs. plus	program session				
d.	Senior Citizens-60	50¢	per	person	for	any
С.	Adult Only Swims	\$1.00	per	person	per	session
ь.	Fifteen Cent Swims	15¢	per	person	per	sessio.n
a.	Public Swims	50¢	: per	person	per	session

		With	Without
SWI	M LESSONS	Memberships	Memberships
.a.	Tiny Tots (with parents)	\$9.50	\$13.00
. b.	Pre-Schoolers	\$9.50	\$13.00
с.	Beginners	\$9.50	\$13.00
d.	Advanced Beginners	\$9.50	\$13.00
e.	Intermediates	\$9.50	\$13.00
f.	Swimmers	\$9.50	\$13.00
ģ.	Pre-Competitive	\$9.50	\$13.00
h.	Adults	\$9.50	\$13.00
i.	Lifesaving	\$9.50	\$13.00
j.	W.S.I.	\$0.50 per sessi	on per
		participant	
k.	Handicap Program	\$6.00 for 10 cl	ass sessions
•	•		

3. POOL RENTALS:

1		a.	Private Grou	ps	•	
2			(1) 49 pers	ons or less	\$23.17 per hour	,
3			(2) 50-99 p	ersons	\$26.33 per hour	
4			(3) 100-150	persons	\$29.48 per hour	
5			(4) Groups	charging an	\$29.48 per hour	
6			admissi	on fee	OR 20% of the g	ross,
7					whichever is	greater
8		b.	SPECIAL INTE	REST GROUPS	\$16.00 per hour	
9		С.	SCHOOL DISTR	ICTS	\$12.50 per hour	
10		d.	KING COUNTY	PARK SWIM TEAM	S	•
11			When sharing	the pool	\$ 7.00 per hour	•
12			When using t	he entire pool	\$ 8.50 per hour	
13		, е .	NON-KING COU	NTY PARK SWIM	TEAMS	
14			When sharing	the pool	\$ 9.00 per hour	
15			When using t	he entire pool	\$16.00 per hour	
16	4.	FAM	LY MEMBERSHII	P PROGRAM - En	titles member to all	Public Swims
17		and	adults to al	1 Adult Swims,	and discount on Swim	instruction
18		pro	grams.		•	
19		a.	THREE MONTHS	:		
20			(1) Youth	17	years or younger	\$ 20.00
21			(2) Adults	.18	years or older	\$ 25.00
22			(3) Family	2	or more	\$ 45.00
23		·	(4) Senior (Citizens 60	years or older	\$ 20.00
24		b.	SIX MONTHS:			
25			(1) Youth	17	years or younger	\$ 30.00
26		•	(2) Adults	18	years or older	\$ 40.00
27			(3) Family	2	or more	\$ 75.00
28			(4) Senior (Citizens 60	years or older	\$ 30.00
29		С.	YEARLY:			•
30			(1) Youth	. 17	years or younger	\$ 50.00
31			(2) Adults	18	years or older	\$ 65.00
32			(3) Family	2	or more	\$120.00
33			(4) Senior (Citizens 60	years or older	\$ 50.00
	11					

il			,
B. KING	COUNTY FAIR		
1. G/	ATE ADMITTANCE:		
a	. Adults	19 years or older	\$3.00
b.	. Adults	half-price days	\$1.50
С.	. Students	12 years to 18 years	\$1.50
d.	. Students	half-price days	\$0.75¢
e.	Children	6 years to 11 years	\$0.50¢
f.	Children	half-price days	\$0.25¢
g.	Senior Citizens	60 years or older	\$1.50
h.	Senior Citizens	half-price days	\$0.75¢
2. SE	ASON TICKETS:		
a.	Adults	19 years or older	\$12.00
b.	Students	12 years - 18 years	\$ 6.00
с.	Children	6 years - 11 years	\$ 2.00
d.	Senior Citizens	60 years or older	\$ 6.00
3. PA	RKING:		
a.	Regular		\$ 1.50 per day
b.	4-H/FFA Exhibitors		\$ 4.00 per week
,4. CA	MPING:		
a.	4-H/FFA Exhibitors		\$ 1.50 per day
, b.	Commercial Exhibitors		\$ 1.50 per day
C. RECREA	TION SERVICES		•
1. FE	E STRUCTURED PROGRAM		
a.	CLASS FEES	Range \$8.00 per class	to \$30.00
b.	REGISTRATION FEE	\$1.00 per participant	per class for all
		fee structured classes	, special events
		and athletic fee progr	ams
2. EN	TRY AND TOURNAMENT FEES	: Leagues, Tournament	and Special
Events Fees to include Officials, Awards, Sports Equipment, Administration			
Fees, and Association Fees:			
a.	Men's Basketball Leag	ues \$100 - \$500	per team/league
b.	Women's Basketball Le	agues \$100 - \$500	per team/league
c.	Men's Softball League	\$100 - \$500	per team/league
	1. GA a b c d e f g h 2. SE a b c d 3. PA a b C. RECREA 1. FE a b C. Recrea a b C. Recrea a b c c c d a b c c d a b c c d a b c c d a b c c d a b c c d a b c c d a b c c d a b c c d a b c d a b c d a b c d a b c d a b c d a b c d a b c d d a b c d d d d d d d d d d d d d d d d d d	1. GATE ADMITTANCE: a. Adults b. Adults c. Students d. Students e. Children f. Children g. Senior Citizens h. Senior Citizens 2. SEASON TICKETS: a. Adults b. Students c. Children d. Senior Citizens 3. PARKING: a. Regular b. 4-H/FFA Exhibitors ,4. CAMPING: a. 4-H/FFA Exhibitors C. RECREATION SERVICES 1. FEE STRUCTURED PROGRAM a. CLASS FEES b. REGISTRATION FEE 2. ENTRY AND TOURNAMENT FEES Events Fees to include Officials, Award Fees, and Association Fees: a. Men's Basketball League b. Women's Basketball League	1. GATE ADMITTANCE: a. Adults b. Adults c. Students d. Students d. Students e. Children b. Adults de Children f. Children de Senior Citizens d. S

	1]		
1		d. Women's Softball Leagues	\$100 - \$500 per team/league
2		e. Eastside Softball Leagues	\$100 - \$500 per team/league
3		f. Late Season Leagues	\$100 - \$500 per team/league
4		g. Men's Softball Tournaments	\$ 50 - \$150 per team/league
5		h. Women's Softball Tournaments	\$ 50 - \$150 per team/league
6		i. Individual Dual Sports Events	\$ 5 - \$ 30 per participant
7	3.	ADULT FIELD USAGE FEES:	
8		a. Baseball/Softball Fields:	
9		. (1) AA Fields	\$ 8.00 per game/team/league
10		(2) A Fields	\$ 6.00 per game/team/league
11		(3) BB Fields	\$ 4.00 per game/team/league
12		(4) B Fields	\$ 4.00 per game/team/league
13		(5) Practice Fields	\$ 2.00 per game/team/league
14		b. Soccer/Football Fields:	
15		(1) AA Fields	\$ 4.00 per game/team/league
16		(2) A Fields	\$ 4.00 per game/team/league
17		(3) BB Fields	\$ 4.00 per game/team/league
18		(4) B Fields	\$ 4.00 per game/team/league
19		(5) Practice Fields	\$ 2.00 per game/team/league
20	4.	ATHLETIC FIELD LIGHTS	\$ 4.50 per hour
21	5.	FACILITIES USAGE FEES:	
22		a. Group A - Activity Center only:	
23		Includes meetings or activities	that are promoted, organized,
24		managed, supervised and sponsor	red by civic or non-profit
25		organizations such as Community	Clubs, Orthopedic Guilds,
26		' Service Clubs, and Public Meeti	ngs. If the activity under
27		sponsorship is open and free to	the public and conforms to
28		the rules of the Activity Cente	er, and is scheduled during the
29		Activity Center program hours,	there is <u>NO CHARGE</u> .
30		b. Group B - Activity Centers and	Community centers:
31		For any organizations, groups,	and clubs, using an Activity
32		Center during non-program hours	, OR, a Community Center at
33			• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
	H ·		

	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
1	any time during the day or ev	ening the following FEE SCHEDULE
2 .	will be applied:	
3	Basic Opening and Closing Fee	\$10.00
41	Gymnasium Fee	\$10.00 per hour
5	Meeting Room Fee	\$ 6.00 per hour
6	Kitchen Use Fee	\$ 6.00
7	c. Group C - Gold Creek Building	Use Fee:
8	Any group using the building	for less than one day, will use
9	the GROUP B fee schedule. An	y group using the building for
10	24 hours or more will use the	following fee schedule
11	Youth Groups	\$25.00 per day
12	Adult Groups	\$40.00 per day
13	Plus one time kitchen use fee	\$ 6.00
14	D. CAMPING FEE	
15	a. Camping Fee per site	\$ 3.50 per day
16	b. Shower Fee	\$ 0.25¢ per shower
17	E. PEA PATCH PROGRAM	
18	a. Pea Patch Rental Per Season	\$15.00 per plot
19	INTRODUCED AND READ for the first time th	is 10th day
20	of <u>November</u> , 1980.	
21	PASSED this 26th day of	november, 1980.
22		KING COUNTY COUNCIL
23		KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON
24		Bill Reamo
25		Chairman Chairman
26	ATTEST:	
27	7,41	
28	DEPUTY Everk of the Council	\cap
29	APPROVED this day of	Secondary, 1980.
30		$\mathcal{L}(I)$
31		KILL
32		King King County
33		